EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 73

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

Providing for the Establishment of an Intergovernmental Personnel Act Advisory Council

JAN 4-1070 Arlen J. Elalle

I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Personnel Act became federal law of the United States on January 5, 1971, for the purpose of strengthening the personnel resources of state and local governments; and

WHEREAS, the resources provided by the Intergovernmental Personnel Act can benefit governmental units within the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting for providing intergovernmental cooperation and coordination in the use of IPA funds to establish an Advisory Council to the Governor;

NOW THEREFORE, I order:

- 1. the formation of the Intergovernmental Personnel Act Advisory Council to plan, encourage, develop, and evaluate Minnesota's use of Federal Intergovernmental Personnel Act monies and recommend priorities on the use of funds each year to the Governor;
- members of the Council be appointed by the Governor and serve at his pleasure;
- 3. the Governor's designee as Director of the Intergovernmental Personnel Program to serve as Chairman of the Council;
- 4. the composition of the Advisory Council be as follows:
 - -2 representatives from municipalities;
 - -2 representatives from counties;
 - -a representative from the League of Minnesota Municipalities;
 - -a representative from the Association of Minnesota Gounties;
 - -a representative from the Metropolitan Inter-County Council;
 - -a representative from a state regional organization;
 - -5 representatives from state government.

5. the IPA Advisory Gouncil shall meet on a regular basis each quarter. Additional meetings may be called at the discretion of the Chairman. If a Council Member is unable to attend, he or she may send a representative but only members may vote.

This order shall be effective January 4, 1974.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on this fourth day of January, 1974.

Wendell R. andum

Wendell R. Anderson

Filed according to law:

arlen 1. Edall

Arlen T. Erdahl Secretary of State

> # 26539